

No. 08-10092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WALLACE CROFT and SHANNON KRISTINE CROFT,
As Parents and Next Friend of their Minor Children,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, Rick Perry, and
CARROLTON-FARMERS BRANCH INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT,**
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF WALLBUILDERS, INC.,
in support of *Defendants-Appellees*
Supporting affirmance.

Steven W. Fitschen

Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae* WallBuilders, Inc.

Douglas E. Myers

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204

Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE STATUTE’S INCLUSION OF THE WORD “PRAY” IS AN APPROPRIATE EXAMPLE OF A LEGISLATURE ACCOMMODATING RELIGION IN THAT IT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE NON-RELIGIOUS OR THE RELIGIOUS TO PARTICIPATE. 3

II. THE INSTANT CASE IS MOST CLOSELY ANALOGOUS TO *BROWN AND BOWN*, WITH *MAY* BEING THE OUTLIER BECAUSE OF ITS UNIQUE FACTS AND HOLDING. 9

A. The Crofts’ reliance on *May* is misplaced because the holding in *May* may be incorrect and, even if it is correct, applying *May* to the instant case demonstrates the Statute’s constitutionality. 10

1. This Court should discount *May*’s persuasiveness because its holding may simply be wrong. 10

2. Even if this Court believes *May* was rightly decided, its holding and logic require affirmance of the court below..... 16

B. The instant case is distinguishable from *Wallace* because the Texas legislators sought to uphold the law rather than defy it..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	16
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	6
<i>Croft v. Governor of Tex.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 4, 9
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	2, 9, 20, 21
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	6
Statutes:	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:36-4 (LEXIS through 2008 Sess.).....	10
Tex. Educ. Code § 25.082 (LEXIS through 2008 Sess.)	2, 7

Other Sources:

Appellants’ Br. *passim*

Appellee Governor’s Br. 20

Ams. United for the Separation of Church and State’s Br..... 20

Debbie Kaminer, *Bringing Organized Prayer in Through the Back Door:
How Moment-of-Silence Legislation for the Public Schools Violates the
Establishment Clause*, 13 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 267 (2002)..... 8
